

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

HOME-OWNERS INSURANCE  
COMPANY and AUTO-OWNERS  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v

RICHARD JANKOWSKI and  
JANET JANKOWSKI,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 331934

15-0025-CK  
Honorable William E. Collette

---

Torree J. Breen (P62082)  
John A. Yeager (P26756)  
David M. Nelson (P69471)  
Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)  
**Willingham & Cote', P.C.**  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees  
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
(517) 351-6200

Stephen H. Sinas (P71039)  
Joel T. Finnell (P75254)  
**Sinas, Dramis, Brake,  
Boughton & McIntyre, P.C.**  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants  
3380 Pine Tree Road  
Lansing, MI 48911-4207  
(517) 394-7500

---

**APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS RICHARD AND JANET  
JANKOWSKI'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... 1

**ORDER APPEALED FROM AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 2

**INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF GROUNDS JUSTIFYING REVIEW BY THIS COURT** ..... 3

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 9

**A. Background Information** ..... 9

**B. The Jankowski Florida Lexus SUV** ..... 10

**C. The Jankowski’s No-Fault Claim** ..... 11

**D. Proceedings Below** ..... 12

**E. The Michigan Vehicle Registration Issue** ..... 13

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 16

**LAW AND ARGUMENT** ..... 17

**I. The registration provisions of the Michigan Motor Vehicle Code cannot properly be construed to require Michigan vehicle registration for vehicles like the Jankowski Florida Lexus that are located and driven exclusively outside the state of Michigan, because such vehicles are NOT driven on Michigan roads and highways.** ..... 17

        A. The Michigan Motor Vehicle Code expressly provides that its provisions only govern “*certain vehicles operated upon the public highways of this state . . .*” ..... 17

        B. Interpreting the Michigan Motor Vehicle Code to require Michigan registration for foreign vehicles located and driven outside of Michigan violates longstanding principles of state and federal constitutional law. .... 20

**II. Because the Jankowski Florida Lexus SUV is not required to be registered in Michigan, the Jankowskis are not disqualified from receiving PIP benefits under MCL 500.3113(b) of the No-Fault Act. .... 24**

**CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF ..... 28**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal, Inc v Director, Div of Taxation*, 504 US 768 (1992) ..... 28

*American Trucking Ass’ns v Scheiner*, 483 US 266 (1987) ..... 20

*Breuhan v Plymouth-Canton Cmty Schools*, 425 Mich 278 (1986) ..... 19

*Corwin v DaimlerChrysler Ins Co*, 296 Mich App 242 (2012) ..... 25

*Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co*, 466 Mich 588 (2002)..... 26

*DaimlerChrysler Corp v State Tax Comm’n*, 482 Mich 220 (2008)..... 16, 25

*Dobbelaere v Auto-Owners Ins Co*, 275 Mich App 527 (2007)..... 26

*Frick v Pennsylvania*, 268 US 473 (1925) ..... 21

*G.C. Timmis & Co. v Guardian Alarm Co.*, 468 Mich 416 (2003) .....17, 18

*Lee v DAIE*, 412 Mich 505 (1942) ..... 30

*Michelson v Voison*, 254 Mich App 691 (2003) ..... 19

*Miller Bros Co v Maryland*, 347 US 340 (1954) ..... 21

*Nelligan v Gibson Insulation Co.*, 193 Mich App 274 (1992) ..... 18

*Pennoyer v Neff*, 95 US 714 (1877) .....20

*Rohlman v Hawkeye-Security Ins Co*, 442 Mich 520 (1993) ..... 32

*Romain v Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co*, 483 Mich 18 (2009) ..... 16

*Sanchick v State Bd of Optometry*, 342 Mich 555; 70 NW2d 757 (1955)..... 17

*Sexton v Ryder Truck Rental, Inc*, 413 Mich 406 (1982) ..... 20

*Turner v Auto Club Ins*, 448 Mich 22 (1995)..... 25

*Wilson v League Gen Ins Co*, 195 Mich App 705 (1992) .....14, 19

**Statutes**

MCL 500.3101 ..... *passim*

MCL 500.3113 ..... *passim*

**Acts**

1949 PA 300, Ch II, § 216 ..... 3, 18

## LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1: Court of Appeals May 11, 2017 Opinion and Order
- Exhibit 2: Court of Appeals Order Denying reconsideration, dated June 22, 2017
- Exhibit 3: Michigan Secretary of State Website printout
- Exhibit 4: Deposition of Richard Jankowski
- Exhibit 5: *'Snowbirds' getting the attention of Republicans in Michigan and Florida*, MICHIGAN RADIO (August 27, 2012)
- Exhibit 6: *Eigenhouse, Viewpoint: Those Michigan residents facing a tax on pensions may vote with their feet* (May 24, 2011)
- Exhibit 7: *Lawlor, Snowbirds Flock Together for Winter*, NEW YORK TIMES (February 2, 2007)
- Exhibit 8: Janet Galvez, *The Florida Elusive Snowbird*
- Exhibit 9: Deposition of Janet Jankowski
- Exhibit 10: Traffic Crash Report
- Exhibit 11: Public records verifying title
- Exhibit 12: Florida Allstate Policy
- Exhibit 13: Trial Court Ruling dated January 4, 2016
- Exhibit 14: Trial Court Ruling dated January 29, 2016
- Exhibit 15: Trial Court Ruling dated March 1, 2016
- Exhibit 16: IRS Publication 17
